	Form Guide 

	1
	St Ives (SW)
	W
	W
	W
	W
	W
	W
	W
	W
	100%

	6
	Old Plymothian 
& Mannamedian
	W
	W
	W
	L
	W
	L
	L
	W
	46.2%


	Tribute Cornwall & Devon RFU League Table   

	#
	Team
	Pd
	W
	D
	L
	F
	A
	Diff
	4TB
	LB
	Pts
	Adj

	1
	Teignmouth
	13
	12
	0
	1
	514
	171
	343
	11
	0
	59
	11

	2
	St Ives (SW)
	12
	12
	0
	0
	536
	108
	428
	8
	0
	53
	3

	3
	Saltash
	12
	9
	0
	3
	385
	220
	165
	7
	1
	44
	8

	4
	Tiverton
	13
	9
	1
	3
	281
	227
	54
	6
	0
	44
	6

	5
	Withycombe
	12
	8
	0
	4
	308
	247
	61
	5
	0
	37
	5

	6
	Pirates Amateurs
	13
	6
	1
	6
	252
	269
	-17
	4
	2
	32
	6

	7
	Old Plymothian 
& Mannamedian
	13
	6
	0
	7
	358
	312
	46
	5
	1
	30
	6

	8
	Hayle
	12
	5
	2
	5
	233
	283
	-50
	1
	1
	27
	1

	9
	Newquay Hornets
	13
	5
	0
	8
	376
	318
	58
	6
	2
	23
	3

	10
	Falmouth
	13
	4
	1
	8
	259
	378
	-119
	4
	1
	23
	5

	11
	Crediton
	13
	3
	3
	7
	163
	264
	-101
	0
	2
	20
	2

	12
	Plymouth Barbar’s
	13
	1
	1
	11
	92
	430
	-338
	0
	4
	10
	4

	13
	Liskeard-Looe
	12
	2
	1
	9
	145
	343
	-198
	2
	1
	8
	-2

	14
	Teignmouth
	13
	12
	0
	1
	514
	171
	343
	11
	0
	59
	11
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 (
St Ives v 
OPM
 
Saturday 
15
th
 December
 2012
KO 2:30 
p.m.
at
St Ives Recreation Ground
 
)



 (
Rugby at The Recreation Ground has been rare in recent weeks
, so it is with great delight and anticipation that we welcome you, the spectators to today’s fixture. 
 
Without your support w
e would have no club. Old 
Plymo
thians
 & 
Mannamedians
 are no strangers to St Ives. 
 The name comes from two rival colleges that merged in 1896.  
The clubs have met in the leagues in previous seasons. In our first away match on September 8
th
 The Hakes won 17-3 in a tightly 
contested
 match. 
 
Today’s game promises to be 
equally hard fought
 and we warmly welcome OPM
 to our ground.
Thanks to St Ives 
MoT
 Centre, the ball sponsors for the match. We also welcome the referee, 
Mr Al Denham and trust he enjoys the game.
Congratulations and good wishes go to Kyle Moyle who has signed a contract for the Cornish Pirates. 
 
In his short time here he has shown immense ability and scored 22 tries in 12 appearances. 
 
We also celebrate 
the selection of 
three young players 
to the
 Exeter 
Chiefs
 
Academy
. 
They are to play
 against Bath and Saracens over the next couple of weekends. 
 
Congratulations and best wishes to 
Todd 
Prisk
 and Tyler 
Gendall
 fro
m the c
olts and Max 
Bodilly
, a regular at scrum half 
for the 1
st
XV 
before being injured.
Next Saturday we host Hayle in the rearranged derby match. 
 
In the evening stand up comedian 
Kernow
 King (
www.kernowking.co.uk
) will be performing at the club. 
 
Tickets are available at a cost
 of £8.00 from Ayr Holiday Park,
 tel. 795855.
 
 
Please support this event.
Alan Thomas
 
)[image: 14] (
Tower of strength,
 
Neil 
Corin
, with 
11 tries in his 12
 appearances, is setting high standards as leading try scorer among the forwards
 
) (
Next Fixtures for St Ives 
teams
 
Saturday
 22
nd
 December
St Ives 1
st
XV v Hayle (L)
Wednesday 26
th
 December
Hayle r
eserves v St Ives Reserves
Hayle v St Ives
Are you interested in becoming a club sponsor?  Please speak with sponsorship secretary, John Harry or senior coach, Joff Rowe.
If you wish to learn more about OPMs they have their own official website at www.opmrugby.com
 
)
[image: st ives bus company][image: balcony][image: CTG windows] (
Pete McNeil 
&
Tony 
Rignall
) (
St Ives MOT 
Test Centre
Newly opened
Unit 3a 
Penbeagle
) (
Roger 
Corin
 & Co
 
Construction Ltd
) (
ST IVES
OPMs
v
Jacob 
Ninne
s
Tom Murray
Brett 
Rouncefield
Ian Veal
Aaron Rowe
Cerion
 Thomas
Josh Palmer
Neil 
Corin
Sean Stevens
Sam Heath
Tom Barber
Richard Humphries
Tom Barber
Ben Taylor
 (Capt)
Ben Jenkins
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
Tom Finnie 
Martin 
Skelly
 
Richard Morton 
Harry Stephenson 
John 
Mcgarry
 
Jake 
Luffman
 
Henry Matthews 
 
Ed Steven
 (Capt)
Rhys Phillips 
Darren Ewers 
Kevin 
Shouster
 
Tom 
Clenaghen
 
Richard Brown 
Max Coates 
Adam 
Geoghagen
Replacements
16
17
18
Liam 
Trudgeon
Ellis Cox
Jamie 
Prisk
Jake 
Aquilina
Sam Morton
Ash Atkins
Referee: 
 
 
Al Denham 
(CRRS)
Player Profile (forwards): 
Ben 
Wheeler
 (Vice Captain)
Age: 
31
 
 
Weight
 107
kgs (16st 12
lbs) 
 
Height: 178
cms (5’10
”)
 
Ben 
has also played for Guys Hospital and London Cornish.  
One of his great rugby m
emories is away at Bude with the
 
colts. The occasion is still revered and regaled for the 
post-match
 fun. 
3T in 12
A.
 
 
Favourite food: 
seafood.
 
Player profile (backs): 
Cerion
 Thomas
 (Player / Coach)
 
Age: 
2
9 
 
Weight
: 84kgs (13st 3
lbs) 
 
Height 180cms (5’11
”)
Former clubs;
 Llanelli 
Scarlets
, Leeds and The Pirates.
Proudest moment
s
: 
Making his debut for The 
Scarlets
, his childhood dream; Beating Toulouse home and away in the Heineken Cup. 
Honours:
 Wales at U16, U18 and U21 level.
Cerion
 has
 
scored 3T, 47C & 15
P. 
Favourite food:
 Italian.
The club has recently been hit by injuries and player unavailability, leaving the reserves short. If you 
are interested in playing
 please speak t
o Ian Deacon or Liam Nankervis. 
It is with sadness that we report the passing away of Danny Irvine, the president of 
Brixham
 RFC
 
on Tuesday 11
th
 December. The club have sent condolences.
 
This is your club space. If you have a contribution you think would be of interest 
please
 speak to Alan Thomas or senior coach, Joff Rowe (07837 992 663)
.
Falmouth 
17 :
 45 St Ives
Liskeard
 & 
Looe
 
0 :
 27 St Ives
Recent results
Pirates Amateurs 
27 :
 16 OPMs 
OPMs 80 : 0 Plymouth Barbarians
) (
Cornwall Drinks Group
)[image: mermaid][image: camborne jionery] (
Harwood, Lane & Co
Chartered accountants
David C
ox FCA
Tel. 01454 772727
www.harwoodlane.co.uk
)[image: jollys drinks][image: boilers]
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